FROI EDI Project Plan (Version 1.0) December 12, 2025 Page 1 of 13
NEW YORK STATE INSURANCE FUND
ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF FIRST REPORT OF INJURY
PROJECT PLAN
NYSIF/Vendor Electronic Submission of FROI Process Diagram ...................................................................Page 2
FROI EDI File Layout and Business Rules ......................................................................................................Page 3
NYSIF Accept/Reject Report File Layout .......................................................................................................Page 10
1

0104 Test/Production Code A/N 1 82 82 P for Production or T for Test
0105 Interchange Version ID A/N 5 83 87
    Batch Type Code A/N 3 83 85
    Release Number A/N 1 86 86 1
    Version Number A/N 1 87 87 1
Sample Header Line:
HD1146013200       12201    146013200       1000711001217202511004112172025110041P1234512311
148 0001 Transaction Set ID A/N 3 1 3 148 F
148 0002 Maintenance Type Code A/N 2 4 5 00 F
148 0003 Maintenance Type Code Date DATE 8 6 13 Date report sent to carrier (NYSIF) F
148 0004 Jurisdiction Code A/N 2 14 15 F
148 0005 Jurisdiction Claim Number A/N 25 16 40 IA
148 0006 Insurer FEIN A/N 9 41 49 146013200 F
148 n/a Vendor Unique Claim Number A/N 25 50 74 Vendor Unique Claim Number M
Extension Char .TXT
Header Record
Detail Record - 148 Data Elements
Date and Timestamp Char(14) YYYYMMDDHHMMSS - Timestamp of the FROI file submission
File Number or Unique Number Char(2) Sequence number of file
8 Digit Date Char(8) YYYYMMDD - Date of FROI txt file creation and submission
Constant - FROI Char(5) FROI
Technical Specifications for Vendor FROI EDI Process
This process will ensure that the vendor electronically submits to NYSIF only those First Report of Injury data that are in accordance with the
defined NYSIF business rules for electronic Data Exchange.
Name Type & Length Description
Vendor Name Char(10) <VENDOR_NAME>
FROI EDI Project Plan (Version 1.0) December 12, 2025 Page 3 of 13
FROI File Layout - HEADER
ATTACHMENT 5
FROI EDI SYSTEM FILE LAYOUT
Rec DN Data Element Name Format Length Beg End Notes Req.
Conditionally Required
Fields
148 n/a Filler (Not for Use) A/N 104 75 178
148 0012 Claim Administrator City A/N 15 179 193 New York City M
148 0013
Claim Administrator State
Code
A/N 2 194 195 NY M
148 0014
Claim Administrator Postal
Code
A/N 9 196 204 100071100 F
148 0015
Claim Administrator Claim
Number
A/N 25 205 229                  Leave blank
(NYSIF will set value on their side)
F
148 0016 Employer FEIN A/N 9 230 238 MC
148 n/a Filler (Not for Use) A/N 120 239 358
148 0021 Employer Physical City A/N 15 359 373 MC
148 0022 Employer Physical State Code A/N 2 374 375 MC
148 0023
Employer Physical Postal
Code
A/N 9 376 384 MC
148 n/a Filler (Not for Use) A/N 1 385 385
148 0025 Industry Code A/N 6 386 391 NAIC code MC
148 n/a Filler (Not for Use) A/N 10 392 401
148 0027 Insured Location Identifier A/N 15 402 416 IA
148 0028 Policy Number Identifier A/N 18 417 434 M
148 n/a Filler (Not for Use) A/N 12 435 446
148 0029 Policy Effective Date DATE 8 447 454 IA
148 0030 Policy Expiration Date DATE 8 455 462 IA
148 0031 Date of Injury DATE 8 463 470 M
148 0032 Time of Injury TIME 4 471 474 IA
148 0033 Accident Site Postal Code A/N 9 475 483 MC
148 n/a Filler (Not for Use) A/N 1 484 484 Leave blank
148 0035 Nature of Injury Code A/N 4 485 488 Refer to the NCCI Code MC
148 n/a Filler (Not for Use) A/N 4 489 492 Leave blank
148 0037 Cause of Injury Code A/N 4 493 496 Refer to the NCCI Code MC
148 n/a Filler (Not for Use) A/N 150 497 646 Leave blank
148 0039 Initial Treatment Code A/N 2 647 648 0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 (Quick Code Ref. List) MC
148 0040
Date Employer Had
Knowledge of the Injury
DATE 8 649 656 M
148 0041